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Literature 
 
 
 

1. ARTS COUNCIL OF GREAT BRITAIN. Samuel Johnson 1709~84. A Bicentenary Exhibition 
The Arts Council of Great Britain and the Herbert Press, 1984 

£ 10 
4to. 144pp, with in-text illustrations. In illustrated soft covers. Published on the occasion of the 
exhibition bicentennial exhibition in London, 1984. In excellent condition. 
 
 

2. BIRMINGHAM PUBLIC LIBRARIES. A Shakespeare Bibliography. The Catalogue of the 
Birmingham Shakespeare Library  
London, Mansell, 1971 

£ 300 
Folio. 7 vols. Publisher s red buckram, gilt lettering to spine on black paint label. A fine copy. 
 
 

3. COURTNEY, William P.; SMITH, David N. A Bibliography of Samuel Johnson. 
Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1925 

£ 40 
LIMITED illustrated reissue of the 1915 edition, in 350 copies. 8vo; viii, 186 pp. with facsimiles 
reproductions throughout. Pencil inscriptions of previous owners on first flyleaf. Half-title 
slightly age toned; otherwise clean and crisp pages. Some pages uncut; untrimmed edges. Blue 
cloth binding; label on spine. Tight and sound binding. With original printed dust jacket; torn, 
dust-stained and some wear. 
 
 

4. CROSS, Wilbur L. The Life and Times of Laurence Sterne. 
New Haven, Yale University Press, 1925.  

£ 30 
8vo, 2 vols. xxii, 287 pp., with 8 illustrations, including frontispiece plate; xii, 333, with 8 
illustrations, including frontispiece plate. Tissue-paper guards. Upper edges gilt, buckram and gilt 
lettering to spine. A good copy.  
 
 

5. DARTT, Robert L. G. A. Henty. A Bibliography  
Altrincham, John Sherratt and Son, 1971 

£ 50 
8vo. xvii, 184 pp., with 6 plates and portrait frontispiece. Buckram gilt, original dust jacket. A fine 
copy. Lacking Vol.1 
 
 

6. DAVIES, Martin; GOLDFINCH, John (eds). Vergil: A Census of Printed Editions 1469-1500. 
Occasional Papers of the Bibliographical Society No. 7, 1992. 
London: The Bibliographical Society, 1992 

£ 25 
4to (29.5 x 21 cm); 124 pp., with photographic frontispiece; b/w illustrations throughout. Internally 
clean white pages without markings. Original blue printed wrappers; lettering on covers and 
spine. Minor wear to covers; small stain on top cover. Overall, in very good condition. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

7. DULAU & COMPANY LIMITED. Catalogue 161. A Collection of Original Manuscripts, Letters & 
Books of Oscar Wilde, including his letters written to Robert Ross from Reading Gaol and 
unpublished letters, poems & plays formerly in the possession of Robert Ross, C.S. Millard (Stuart 
Mason) and the Younger Son of Oscar Wilde. 
London: Dulau & Company limited, 1928 

£ 50 
FIRST EDITION. Limited to 2,000 copies. 4to; xi, 139 pp., 16 illustrations throughout the text and 
numerous facsimiles. With half-title and title-page; more than 342 priced entries. Original plain 
card wrappers in printed folded dust wrappers; wrappers dust-stained and soiled; foxing and age 
toning throughout. Internally in good condition. Top cover and first four pages detached.  
 
 

8. ECKEL, John C. The First Editions of the Writings of Charles Dickens and Their Values  
London, Chapman & Hall, 1913 

£ 200 
4to. LARGE PAPER COPY, An Edition which is limited to 250, signed by the Author and Publishers. 
This is No. 249 ; With a frontispiece portrait of Charles Dickens and 36 illustrations and facsimiles. 
Publisher’s half vellum and cloth over boards. Gilt title to spine and top edges gilt. Untrimmed 
leaves with deckled edges. Very light staining to covers and corners a little rubbed. An excellent 
copy. 
 
 

9. FORSTER, John. The Life of Charles Dickens  
London, Chapman & Hall, 1899 

£ 40 
The Gadshill Edition. 8vo. 2 vols (1812-47 and 1847-70): xvi, 528 p., with 4 plates including 
frontispiece portrait and numerous illustrations throughout, some full-page; xiv, 558 p., final 
catalogue leaf, with 3 plates including frontispiece portrait and numerous illustrations 
throughout, some full-page. Facsimile autograph of Dickens on half-titles. Red buckram over 
pasteboards, gilt lettering and tooling to front cover and spines. Spines damaged at head with 
some losses. Spines darkened and soiled, corners bumped and light staining to covers. U.e.g., a 
good copy. 
 
 

10. FOXON, D. F. English Verse 1701-1750. A Catalogue of Separately Printed Poems with Notes on 
Contemporary Collected Editions. 
London, Cambridge University Press, 1975 

£ 150 
Large 4to, 2 vols in a slipcase. With original dust jackets. An excellent copy. 
 
 

11. GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Goethe - seine äußere Erscheinung. Literarische und 
künstlerische Dokumente seiner Zeitgenossen. Zusammengetragen von Emil Schaeffer. 
Überprüft und ergänzt von Jörn Göres. 
Frankfurt: Insel, 1980 

£ 10 
24.5 x 16.5 cm; 199 pp.; with 81 b/w illustrations throughout. Internally clean and unmarked. Buff 
endpapers. Brown cloth with gilt lettering on spine. Tight and sound binding; no signs of wear. 
With original DJ illustrated in colour. Overall, an excellent copy.  
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

12. HOLBROOK, Richard. Etude sur Pathelin. Essai de bibliographie et d'interprétation 
New York: KRAUS Reprint Corporation, 1965 

£ 20 
8vo; 115 pp.; with 23 b/w plates throughout. Internally clean and unmarked. Softcover; green 
printed paper wrappers. Minor sign of wear. Overall, an excellent copy. A reprint of the 1917 
Champion, Paris edition. 
 
 

13. JAGGARD, William. Shakespeare Bibliography: a dictionary of every known issue of the writings 
of our national poet and of recorded opinion thereon in the English language  
Stratford-on-Avon, At the Shakespeare Press, 1911  

£ 80 
4to. xxi, 729 (3) pp., with 28 plates, including frontispiece, and two vignettes. Double-column text. 
Untrimmed. The Handmade edition with specially woven and watermarked paper, limited to 500 
hundred copies for private distribution. This copy is unnumbered. Publisher’s coated cloth with 
two different coats of arms stamped in red on front cover and spine, lettering in black tooled to 
spine. A fine copy. 
 
 

14. MASON, Stuart. Bibliography of Oscar Wilde  
London, T. Werner Laurie Ltd, [1914].  

£ 120 
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, half title leaf, frontispiece (Oscar Wilde at Work by Aubrey Beardsley), xxix, 
605, (2), with 14 plates (including frontispiece), numerous facsimiles in text (several full page). Blue 
buckram, gilt cover and spine. A fine copy. u.e.g. Stuart Mason, pseudonym of Christopher Sclater 
Millard (1872-1927), who wrote several books on Wilde in addition to this first bibliography of his 
works. 
 
 

15. MILECK, Joseph. Hermann Hesse: Biography and Bibliography. Volumes 1 and 2. 
Berkeley, Los Angeles, London: University of California Press, 1977 

£ 60 
2 volumes, 4to. I: xv, 782pp.; II: viii, 783-1402pp. Bound in the original blue cloth with gilt lettering. 
In near fine condition. 
 
 

16. MOORE, John Robert. A Checklist of the Writings of Daniel Defoe 
Bloomington, Indiana University Press, 1962 

£ 20 
8vo. 18, 254 p., in paper wrappers. Light scratches, creases and discolouring to wrappers due to 
age and use, as normal. 
 
 

17. NACHOD, Oskar. Bibliography of the Japanese Empire 1906-1929. Being a classified list of the 
literature issued in European languages since the publication of Fr. von Wenckstern's 'Bibliography of 
the Japanese Empire' up to the year 1926. Volumes I 1-4019, II 4020-9575, III 9576-13595 
Leipzig / London: Karl W. Hirsemann / Edward Goldston: 1928 

£ 50 
8vo., I: xvi, 384pp.; II: [4], 385-832pp.; III: xiii, [3], 410pp. Ex library volumes blindstamps and label 
of Library of Lewisham. First two volumes in English, last volume in German. Black cloth cover 
with lettering. A very good copy. 
 



 
 
 
 

18. PLAUL, Hainer. Illustrierte Karl May Bibliographie. Unter Mitwirkung von Gerhard Klußmeier. 
München: K. G. Saur, 1989 

£ 20 
 8vo. pp.443, photographic frontispiece, with in-text illustrations and colour plates. In German. 
Clean and crisp copy. Bound in green cloth with gilt lettering and label to spine, original dust 
wrappers, in slip-in case. In fine condition. 
 
 

19. POTTLE, Frederick Albert. The Literary Career of James Boswell, Esq. being the bibliographical 
materials for a life of Boswell. 
Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1929 

£ 40 
First edition. 8vo. pp. xliv, 335, 30 facsimiles of Boswell’s letters and title pages. A clean and crips 
copy, in some places the top edge untrimmed. With cover of Peter Murray Hill ltd, catalogue No. 
13 1945 slipped in, as well as two handwritten letters from Arundell Esdaile (1880 – 22 June 1956) 
and R L Arrowsmith. Black buckram with some staining to covers, label to spine, without dust 
jacket. A very good copy. 
 
 

20. ROBERTS, Warren. A Bibliography of D. H. Lawrence  
London, Rupert Hart-Davis, 1963  

£ 100 
8vo, pp. 399 (1), with half title and frontispiece table and some illustrated plates throughout. Part 
of the series The Soho Bibliographies. Red buckram, gilt title to spine. Original dust jacket with a 
short tear, a little soiled. Upper edge red. A very good copy. 
 
 

21. WENCKSTERN, Fr. von. A Bibliography of the Japanese Empire being a classified list of all books, 
essays, and maps in European languages relating to Dai Nihon [Great Japan] Published in Europe, 
America and in the East from 1859-93/1894-1906. Volumes I and II. 
Leiden: E. J. Brill, 1895/ Tokyo, Osaka and Kyoto: The Maruzen Kabushiki Kaisha, 1907 

£ 100 
2 volumes in 8vo., I: xiv, 338, [4], 68; II: xvi, 456, 28, 21, [3] pp. Dark blue cloth covers with gilt 
lettering and red morocco label, red edges and endpapers, some scuff marks, volume I clean 
internally, volume II with leaves yellowed, one loose leaf, small tears, exlibrary stamps of 
Lewisham Library and Public Deptford Library. 
 
 

22. WILSON, Edward M, CRUICKSHANK, Don W. Samuel Pepy’s Spanish Plays 
London: The Bibliographical Society, 1980 

£ 20 
Complete, 4to, pp. (vi) 196; internally clean with light yellowing around edges, hardcopy, bound in 
dark blue buckram, tan spine with lettering, a couple of marks on boards. Near fine copy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Philosophy & History 
 
 
 

23. DER LINDE, A. Van. Benedictus Spinoza Bibliografie  
Nieuwkoop, De Graaf, 1961 

£ 30 
8vo. v, 113 p. With label and stamp of Liverpool Public Library. In very good condition, with 
protective dust jacket. 
 
 

24. FERNER, Adam; MEYNS, Chris. The Philosophers’ Library: Books that Shaped the World. 
London, Ivy Press, 2021 

£ 10 
4to, pp.272 with numerous colour in-text and full-page illustrations. Illustrated hardcover with 
dust jack. In fine condition. 
 
 

25. LEIBNIZ, Gottfried Wilhelm; LOEMKER, Leroy E. (tr. and ed.). Philosophical Papers and Letters 
Dordrecht: D Reidel Publishing Company, 1976 

£ 80 
SECOND EDITION Volume 2 only,. 8vo (22.5 x 15.5 cm); 736 pp. With one b/w illustration. Internally 
clean and unmarked. Ex-library book (King s College London). Original blue cloth; gilt lettering on 
cover and spine. Small tear at top of spine; tight and sound binding. Overall, an excellent copy. 
 
 

26. MACDONALD, Hugh; HARGREAVES, Mary. Thomas Hobbes. A Bibliography 
London: The Bibliographical Society, 1952 

£ 50 
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to (23 x 28 cm); 84pp.; with a portrait frontispiece; 4 plates and 9 
facsimiles (a number full-page) in the text. Endpapers slightly browned; otherwise internally 
clean and unmarked. In the original series binding of grey boards; lettered in black, uncut pages. 
Overall, a very good copy, Besterman, p.1908.  
 
 

27. RILEY, Lyman W. Aristotle Texts and Commentaries to 1700 in the University of Pennsylvania Library 
Philadelphia: University of Pennsylvania, 1961 

£ 10 
FIRST EDITION. 22 x 14.5 cm; 190 pp. Internally clean and unmarked; with b/w illustrations. Pages 
untrimmed. Original tan cloth with titling on spine; with original illustrated dust jacket; minor 
tears, wear and soiling to DJ. Sound and tight binding. Overall, a very good copy. 
 
 

28. WARDA, Arthur. Die Druckschriften Immanuel Kants (bis zum Jahre 1838) / Arthur Warda 
Morsum: Cicero Presse, 1987 

£ 25 
8vo; pp.62; in black letters. In German. Bibliography of the printed writings of Immanuel Kant up 
to 1838. Facsimile of the Wiesbaden 1919 edition. Illustrated grey wrappers. In fine condition. 
 
 

29. WOODS, Frederick. A Bibliography of the Works of Sir Winston Churchill London, Kaye & Ward, 
1969 

£ 50 
8vo, pp. 398, with half title and frontispiece photographic plate. Blue silk bookmark, blue 
buckram; light yellow/green paper dust jacket and pastedowns. Plastic film for protection. 
Bookplate and stamp of the Sutton Public Libraries. Upper edge yellow. An excellent copy. 



Anthropology & Religion 
 
 
 

30. BACHOFEN, Johann Jacob. Mutterrecht und Urreligion. Eine Auswahl. Herausgegeben von Rudolf 
Marx.  
Leipzig: Alfred Kröner Verlag, 1941 

£ 10 
Complete, pp. XIX 280, 40, (ii). Including black and white photographs within text, a clean copy 
with minor spotting, hardcopy in blue buckram, spine with geometric motif, a little faded. A good 
copy. 
 
 

31. DANIELL, David. The Bible in English: Its History and Influence 
New Haven & London: Yale University Press, 2003 

£ 40 
8vo. pp. xx, 899, [1], 1 frontispiece colour plate and 47 b&w. Black cloth, gilt lettering to spine, 
original illustrated dust jacket. In fine condition. 
 
 

32. PERKIN, Michael. A Directory of the Parochial Libraries of the Church of England and the Church 
in Wales  
London, Bibliographical Society, 2004 

£ 40 
8vo. 490 p., with frontispiece. Blue buckram, gilt lettering to spine. Fine condition. 
 
 

33. PLOSS, Hermann Heinrich; BARTELS, Max and Paul. Woman: An Historical Gynaecological and 
Anthropological Compendium. 
London, William Heinemann (Medical Books) Ltd, 1935 

£ 100 
First English Edition, profusely illustrated. 1 work in 3 volumes; xiii 655pp.; xii 822pp.; viii 543pp. 
Edited by Eric John Dingwall; with more than 1000 black and white illustrations and 7 coloured 
plates; tear to p.519 vol.1, no dust jacket. Bound in dark blue cloth with gilt lettering to front cover 
and spine; minor bumps and scratches to covers, otherwise in very good condition. 
 
 

34. SCHAPERA, I. Select Bibliography of South African Native Life and Problems. Complied for the 
Inter-University Committee for African Studies under the Direction of I. Schapera 
New York: Kraus Reprint, 1969 

£ 50 
8vo. xii, 249 pp. Presented by Prof. I. Shapera written on front fly endpaper. Blue buckram, gilt 
spine. A fine copy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Economics 
 
 
 

35. COLLISON BLACK, R. D. A Catalogue of Pamphlets on Economic Subjects Published Between 
1750 and 1900 and now Housed in Irish Libraries  
Belfast, The Queen s University, 1969 

£ 60 
Folio. ix (1), 632 p. Double-column text. Green buckram and gilt lettering to spine. Hardback. 
Buckram lifting from a small area of both boards due to moisture, however in excellent condition. 
Original dust jacket. Fine. 
 
 

36. HIGGS, Henry. Bibliography of Economics 1751-1775 
Chippenham, Emo Press, 1990 

£ 40 
8vo. xix, 742 p. Hardback. Blue buckram and gilt lettering to spine. A fine copy. 
 
 
 
 

Military 
 
 

37. COCKLE, Maurice J. D. A Bibliography of Military Books up to 1642 
London, The Holland Press, 1957 

£ 65 
4to, 267 p. woodcut border on half-title and woodcut initials and headpieces throughout. 13 
illustrated plates and vignette at the end of the text before the addenda. Red cloth gilt title to 
spine, original dust jacket. Sunned spine, lightly discoloured. An excellent copy. 
 
 

38. DREW, Robert; PETERKIN, A.; JOHNSTON, William. Commissioned Officers in the Medical 
Services of the British Army 1660-1960 
London, The Wellcome Historical Medical Library, 1968 

£ 85 
4to. 2 vols. Vi, viii, 38, lxxii, 638 p.; xxx, 452 p. Publications of the Wellcome Historical Medical 
Library, Historical Monograph Series, No. 14. Bound in dark blue cloth, lettering to spine, both 
volumes protected by a clear film. Extremely clean and well preserved copy. 
 

39. GLASSER, Georges. Costumes Militaires. Catalogue des principales suites de costumes militaires 
Français parues tant en France qu’à l’étranger depuis le règne de Louis XV jusqu’à nos jours. 
Paris, Henri Vivien, 1900 

£ 150 
8vo (244 x 155 mm); [x] vii 562 [iv]pp.; 4 coloured plates, marbled endpapers; Light toning, small 
spots to plates. Bound in blue buckram, black morocco label with gilt lettering, wear around 
edges. A very good copy. 
 
 

40. ROYAL AIR FORCE. Manual of Administration in the Royal Air Force 
Air Publication 837 (March 1938) 

£ 100 
8vo (22 x 14 cm); 154 pp. Internally clean with only a few pen inscriptions/notes of previous 
owner; slight browning due to age; occasional dogears. In original orange paper wrappers; minor 
soiling and wear to corners, covers and spine. Overall, a very good copy. 
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